
Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Date: Wednesday, 25 September 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Michael Jones
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: MichaelJones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 3 July 2019.

4. 2019/20 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE INCLUDING 
UPDATE JOURNEY AND DOMESTIC ABUSE (Pages 7 - 20)

5. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT OUTTURN 2018/19 AND 
ESTIMATE FOR QUARTER 1 2019/20 (Pages 21 - 32)

6. SUMMARY OF STANDARDS – PROVISIONAL OUTCOMES FOR 
EARLY YEARS, KEY STAGE 1 AND KEY STAGE 2 SEPTEMBER 
2019 (Pages 33 - 140)

7. CAMHS (CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES) 
REPORT (Pages 141 - 150)

8. WORKING PROTOCOL WITH WIRRAL SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP (Pages 151 - 156)

Public Document Pack



9. REALITY CHECK VISIT - FAMILY MATTERS (Pages 157 - 170)

10. WORKSHOP REPORT - YOUTH REVIEW (Pages 171 - 184)

11. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 185 - 190)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 3 July 2019

Present: Councillor W Clements (Chair)

Councillors K Cannon
Y Nolan
J Robinson
S Spoor
P Stuart
KJ Williams
G Wood

J Johnson
I Lewis
C Povall
A Wright
C Carubia
C Cooke

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Ian Lewis declared a personal interest as a trustee of the Leasowe 
Play Youth and Community Association.
Councillor Cherry Povall declared a personal interest in respect of agenda 
item 7 (Scrutiny Review into Statutory Care Plans) by virtue of membership of 
the Wirral Fostering Panel.
Councillor Sarah Spoor declared a personal interest as a member of PCPW - 
Parent, Carer, Participation Wirral.
Councillor Chris Cooke declared a personal interest as a supply teacher in 
Wirral Merseyside.
Councillor Jean Robinson declared a personal interest as she was connected 
with an Early Years Contract.
Councillor Wendy Clements declared a personal interest as being employed 
as an Early Years Educator and Administrator for Moreton Baptist Preschool
Councillor Paul Stuart declared a personal interest as being a foster carer, 
with his wife, for the local authority.

There were no declarations made in respect of the application of a party 
whipping arrangement. 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 February 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Wendy Clements proposed Councillor Cherry Povall as Vice 
Chairman
This was seconded by Councillor Alison Wright 

There were no other nominations.

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Cherry Povall be appointed as Vice Chairman

4 2018/19 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

The Director for Children's Services presented the outturn end-of-year report 
relating to the 2018/19 Quarter 4 (January - March 2019) performance for the 
Wirral Plan p
[...]
GM), Forced Marriage, honour based 
abuse and stalking. 

 The team known as ‘Compass’ which consisted of officers from 
Children’s Services, Merseyside Police and Catch 22 and investigated 
all allegations of Child Sexual and Criminal Exploitation in Wirral. 
Members met the team at the Solar Campus in Wallasey, where they 
were based. The nature of the work was complex and often 
problematic due to some victim’s reluctance to engage with services, 
however the location of the team within Children’s services allowed for 
effective information sharing. 

 A team of Police Community Support Officers and Local Authority staff 
who identified and supported vulnerable people who had either been 
victims of crime or high demand generators in terms of needing agency 
support. The team developed plans to reduce individuals’ 
vulnerabilities and could refer them to third sector organizations or 
worked alongside them coaching them to overcome their challenges. 

It was noted that there were a number of factual errors in the report and an 
amended would be circulated to members. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

8 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

Committee Members considered the Work Programme for 2019-2020. The 
Committee, in co-operation with the other three Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, was responsible for proposing and delivering an annual Scrutiny 
Work Programme. The Work Programme was to align with the corporate 
priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the Wirral Plan pledges 
which were within the remit of the Committee. 

Page 4



In February the Committee resolved to create a Tackling Obesity Working 
Group but some Members who had volunteered to take part in that were no 
longer on the Committee so new volunteers were requested.

It was also suggested and approved that the Modern Slavery strategy be 
added to the Work Programme, along with a visit to the Public Health Team.

RESOLVED: That

1) the updated Children & Families Overview & 
[...]
ve to support young people who have shown violence and aggression towards their 

parents/guardians - to prevent these young people becoming perpetrators in adulthood.

Page 9 of 10

P
age 19



Report Key

Trend - Performance is shown as Better, Same or Worse compared with the last reporting period except for: The % of young people aged 16 and 17 who are not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) or 

categorised as ‘not known’ - Post Sept 2016, % of children and Young People single assessments authorised with Domestic Violence (DV) related factors, Rate of referrals to social care presenting Domestic 

Violence issues (adults aged 18+ years) per 100,000 which are compared with same period the previous year.

Target - Where targets apply, these are shown as either Blue, Green, Amber, Red based on the agreed tolerance range for individual measures.

(P) following a figure indicates that this data is provisional

Page 10 of 10

P
age 20



Children Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 23 September 2019

REPORT TITLE: Financial Monitoring Report Outturn 
2018/19 and Estimate for Quarter 1 
2019/20

REPORT OF: Director of Finance & Investment (S151)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Children Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. The report provides Members with detail to scrutinise budget 
performance for this area of activity. The financial information covers the final position 
for 2018/19 and the financial information as at quarter 1 2019/20.

Information has been drawn from the relevant sections of the most recent Cabinet 
revenue and capital monitoring reports and combined with additional relevant service 
information to produce a bespoke report for this Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The 
report includes the following:

• 2018/19 Outturn Information.
• Performance against the revenue budget (including savings).
• Performance against the capital budget.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Members of the Children and Families Overv
[...]
 measure looks at the percentage of children 
who are looked after achieving a good level of development

2. Young people are ready for work and adulthood
The supporting measures in this pledge are: - to reduce the gap between pupils 
eligible for free school’s meals and their peers achieving the expected standard 
in reading, writing and mathematics at the end of Key Stage 2; to narrow the gap 
in progress between pupils with a SEN statement/EHCP and their peers at the 
end of Key Stage 2 and to increase the percentage of children looked after who 
attained the expected standard in reading, writing and mathematics.

3. Vulnerable children reach their full potential
One of the supporting measures in this pledge is the same as the one in children 
are ready for school pledge e.g. at the end of the Foundation Stage the 
percentage of children who are looked after achieving a good level of 
development increases.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This report provides the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
with a very detailed analysis of outcomes for all pupil groups at the end of each key 
stage in the primary phase of education. The analysis of outcomes has also been 
provided by locality (Birkenhead, South Wirral, Wallasey and West Wirral).

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to note 
the Standards 2019 reports which are appended to this report and agree that the 
reports should be shared with headteachers and used as an essential tool to 
challenge underperformance as well as celebrate successes/improvements in Wirral 
schools.

Page 34



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Standards 2019 report has been produced to evaluate the impact some 
of the Wirral Plan pledges, in particular, Children are Ready for School; 
Young People are Ready for Work and Adulthood and Vulnerable Children 
Reach their Full Potential. The r
[...]
ties; in Wallasey an increase of 9.6% to 76%; in South Wirral an increase of 7.7% to 77.9%; 
in West Wirral an increase of 3.7% to 66.9% and in Birkenhead an increase of 3.1% to 72.6%. As 
a result, the gap narrowed in all localities; in Wallasey the gap narrowed by 10.9% to 8.1%; in 
West Wirral by 8.3% to 13.7%; in Birkenhead by 3.5% to 11.6% and in South Wirral by 1.3% to 
14.7%.

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
25TH SEPTEMBER 2019

REPORT TITLE Child and Adolescent Mental Health service (CAMHS), 

CQC and Ofsted update report 

REPORT OF Nesta Hawker, Director of Commissioning & 

Transformation, Wirral Health & Care Commissioning

Lorna Quigley, Director of Quality, Wirral Health & Care 

Commissioning 

Jo Watts, Senior Commissioning Lead Mental Health, 

Wirral Health & Care Commissioning

Julia Cottier, Associate Director, Cheshire & Wirral 

Partnership NHS Foundation Trust

Carly Brown, Assistant Director, Children’s services, 

Wirral Council

REPORT SUMMARY

This report has been requested by the Children and Families Care and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to provide an update in respect of CAMHS waiting times, Ofsted 
and CQC inspections undertaken in 2019. 

The report provides a summary of the current position in respect of CAMHS service 
delivery in Wirral, the steps being taken by the service provider, Cheshire & Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) in collaboration with NHS Wirral CCG to 
address the current performance and the plans for the future service model to ensure safe 
and effective care.   It also outlines the key highlights from the Ofsted inspection 
undertaken in 2019 and the next steps. A separate report relating to the CQC findings has 
been submitted to committee members and will be presented by Director of Quality, 
WHCC.  

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Children and Families Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee are
[...]
ny Committee and Wirral Safeguarding Children’s Board. 

The workshop was held to give Members an overview of the new safeguarding 

arrangements and make recommendations before the new Wirral Safeguarding 

Children Partnership launch in September 2019. 

One of the recommendations was to formulate new working protocol between the 

Children & Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The Wirral Safeguarding 

Children Partnership and the Children & Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

are both involved in scrutinising children’s safeguarding in different ways and, 

therefore, clear working arrangements and expectations are necessary. The draft 

protocol is included as an appendix to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members of the Committee are requested to:

1. Approve the updated draft protocol.

Page 151

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To ensure effectiveness of scrutiny and to avoid duplication of effort between 

Children & Families Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Wirral Safeguarding 

Children Partnership. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Not Applicable

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Not Applicable

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS
Not Applicable

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
Not Applicable

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
Not Applicable

Page 152



9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
This report is for information to Members and there are no direct equality 
implications. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Anna Perrett
Scrutiny Officer
0151 691 8564
email: annaperret@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1: Working Protocol
Background Papers
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 153

mailto:annaperret@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Protocol between the Wirral Safeguarding Children Partnership and the 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

May 2019

The Wirral Safeguarding Children Partnership and the C
[...]
 at utilising the HIVE and Devon Gardens as meeting space, 
as well as linking in with Pilgrim Street. It was agreed that there is a balance to be struck and a 
change to the collective mindset – which can be challenging. 

5.0 Suggested recommendations

 Several teams advised they had requested mediation training to enhance their ability to help 
families. Members would like reassurance that this can be delivered. 

 Members were interested by the outstanding Ofsted inspection in Leeds and their use of family 
group conferencing and early help. Members would support the growth of early help schemes in 
Wirral to improve outcomes for Children and Families and will look forward to seeing this 
service helping to reduce the number of children in care.

Attendance:

Page 169



10

Councillors

Cllr Wendy Clements

Cllr Chris Cooke

Cllr Chris Carubia

Cllr Yvonne Nolan

Officers

Elizabeth Hartley (Assistant Director: Early Help and Prevention)

Kerry Mehta (Head of Children’s safeguarding unit)

Kerry Lockhart-Thompson (Manager – Family Matters)

Emma Meaney (Manager – Family Matters)

Anna Perrett ( Scrutiny Officer) 

Page 170



CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25TH SEPTEMBER 2019

REPORT TITLE Youth Review Scrutiny Workshop
REPORT OF Head of Intelligence – Statutory Scrutiny 

Officer
Business Services

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out the outcomes of a scrutiny workshop held on 24th July 2019 for 
Members to gain an overview and feed into the Youth Review. The workshop was 
commissioned as part of the Children & Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s agreed work programme for the municipal year. 

Members of the Children & Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
requested to note the contents of the report and consider any recommendations 
arising from it. 

RECOMMENDATION/S
It is recommended that Committee:

Note the contents of the report and agree any recommendations arising from the 

scrutiny workshop.

Page 171

Agenda Item
[...]
....................3

2. The review so far.......................................................................................................................................3

3. Workshop Objectives ................................................................................................................................3

4. Workshop..................................................................................................................................................4

5. Member and officer discussion .................................................................................................................4

6. Summary and suggested recommendations. ............................................................................................7

7. Attendance ...............................................................................................................................................8

Page 176



3

1. Introduction 

A 3-month review of Wirral’s youth offer commenced in June 2019. The review looked at gathering 
opinion on the current activities and support services available to young people in the Wirral. Officers 
wanted to understand from young people themselves what activities they currently use, and what they 
would like to see available in the future as well as the support and advice they want going forward.

The consultation has been shaped though engagement with young people at events and activities 
through the summer, including meeting with School Councils and the National Citizen Service. This has 
been supported by an online questionnaire for young people. 

A series of consultations with Council staff asked how they felt the service could be changed. Officers 
are also engaging with groups and services such as Forum Housing, as well as organizing a general Public 
Event to be held on 20th August 2019.

2. The review so far

The Youth Offer Review wants to gather opinions about the current activities and support
[...]
 offending teams,’ contactabus’, outreach 
teams. There is also a Contextual Safeguarding Survey being undertaken by WSCB as 
well as the and short brakes review. 

6. Summary and suggested recommendations.

 What is apparent is the lack of information out there and members agreed that 
pivotal to success will be the delivery of the project. It needs to all be one page.

 Bus routes, passes, transport all cited as problems, including parents own perception 
of public transport. However, Members did suggest using the youth officer as an 
opportunity to lobby and suggested the possibility of bus companies and Merseyrail 
sponsoring youth services. 

 It was also agreed that both local and national companies could invest in young 
people and local projects as they are future employees. 

 Members were asked how measure the success and failure of the outcomes of the 
review? They agreed that the check for this is young people themselves. There should 
be robust analysis on the product to include social impact reports and KPI’s
pivotal to this should be less silo working and more partnership working. 

 Members commented that once a new service is provided, the measure of success will 
be how much people get involved. Additionally, bad feedback should not be a measure 
of failure.

Page 181



8

7. Attendance

Councillors

Cllr Wendy Clements

Cllr Jean Robinson

Cllr Paul Stuart

Cllr Tom Usher

Cllr David Mitchell

Cllr Chris Carubia

Cllr Jenny Johnson

Cllr Helen Cameron

Officers

Elizabeth Hartley (Assistant Director – Early Help)

Sarah Towey (Senior Business Designer)

Lindsay Davidson (Senior Manager – Targeted Services)

Anna Perrett (Scrutiny Officer). 

Page 182



9
Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday 25th September 2019

REPORT TITLE: Children and Families Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 
Update Report

REPORT OF: Head of Intelligence – Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer
Business Services

REPORT SUMMARY
The Children and Families Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in cooperation with the 
other three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, is responsible for proposing and 
delivering an annual scrutiny work programme. This work programme should align 
with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the Wirral Plan 
pledges which are within the remit of the Committee. 
   
The report provides an update regarding progress made since the last Committee 
meeting held on 3rd July 2019. The current work programme is made up of a 
combination of scrutiny reviews, workshops, standing items and requested officer 
reports. This update report provides the committee with an opportunity to plan and 
regularly review its work across the municipal year. The current work programme for 
the Committee is attached as an appendix to this report. 

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members are requested to:

1. Approve the updated Children & Families Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2019/20, making any required amendments. 

Page 185

Agenda Item 11



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
To ensure members of the Children and Families Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee have the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual 
work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 UPDATE ON CURRENT SCRUTINY ACTIVITY 
Since the Committee meeting held on 3rd July 2019, activity has taken place 
relating to the following:

Reality Check Visit to Family Matters

In July 2019 Members visited the Family Matters Early Help team in 
Birkenhead to see the effects the new co-location of staff was having. A copy 
of the feedback report is included as a separate agenda item. 

Youth Review Workshop

A workshop open to all non-executive members was arranged by the Children 
& Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee to give members the 
opportunity to feed into the ongoing youth revie
[...]
 workshops

Future Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Arrangements – 
Follow up Workshop

Workshop To be 
agreed – 
June/July

Paul 
Boyce/David 
Robbins

TBC 

Improving Life Chances 
Workshop

Workshop To be 
agreed

Peter 
Loosemore

TBC

Corporate scrutiny / Other 
Transformation Programme –
business cases

Workshop Whenever 
required 

Mike Callon TBS

Page 190


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2019/20 Quarter 1 Wirral Plan Performance including Update Journey and Domestic Abuse
	Appendix 1- Wirral Plan Children and Families 2019/20 Quarter 1 Pledge Report

	5 Financial Monitoring Report Outturn 2018/19 and Estimate for Quarter 1 2019/20
	6 Summary of Standards – Provisional Outcomes for Early Years, Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 September 2019
	Enc. 1 for Summary of Standards – Provisional Outcomes for Early Years,
	Enc. 2 for Summary of Standards – Provisional Outcomes for Early Years,
	Enc. 3 for Summary of Standards – Provisional Outcomes for Early Years,
	Enc. 4 for Summary of Standards – Provisional Outcomes for Early Years,

	7 CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services) Report
	8 Working Protocol with Wirral Safeguarding Children Partnership
	Updated Protocol between the WSCP and LA Scrutiny Committee

	9 Reality Check Visit - Family Matters
	Enc. 1 for Reality Check Visit - Family Matters Feedback Report

	10 Workshop Report - Youth Review
	Enc. 1 for Workshop Report - Youth Review

	11 Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Children & Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme Update




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 September 2019

Present: Councillor W Clements (Chair)

Councillors K Cannon
J Robinson
S Spoor
P Stuart
KJ Williams
G Wood
J Johnson

I Lewis
C Povall
A Wright
C Carubia
C Cooke
Penn

In attendance Chris Penn, Diocese of Chester

Apologies Councillors Y Nolan

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Yvonne Nolan and Julie 
M Johnson, Deputy Director of Schools, Diocese of Shrewsbury.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

The Chairman noted that for Item 6 (Minute 14 – Summary of Standards – 
Provisional Outcomes for Early Years, Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2) most 
Councillors were school governors.
Councillor Wendy Clements declared a personal interest in Item 6 as she was 
employed as an Early Years Educator and Administrator for Moreton Baptist 
Preschool
Councillor Ian Lewis declared a personal interest as a trustee of the Leasowe 
Play Youth and Community Association.
Councillor Sarah Spoor declared a personal interest as a member of PCPW - 
Parent, Carer, Participation Wirral.
Councillor Jean Robinson declared a personal interest as she was connected 
with an Early Years Contract.
Councillor Chris Cooke declared a personal interest as a supply teacher in 
Wirral and Merseyside.

There were no declarations made in respect of the application of a party 
whipping arrangement.



11 MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 3 July 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

12 2019/20 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE INCLUDING 
UPDATE JOURNEY AND DOMESTIC ABUSE 

Wirral Plan Performance
The Corporate Director for Children Services presented the report which 
provided the 2019/20 Quarter 1 (April - June 2019) performance report for the 
Wirral Plan pledges under the remit of the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

Members asked questions about specific parts of the report, including an 
update on the school attendance procedures where the services had 
undergone a restructure. Attendance would be dealt with as an issue for the 
child’s family, with police, social workers and health professionals involved if 
necessary.

The Ofsted inspection in June had taken Children’s Services out of the 
category of ‘inadequate’ and it was now rated as ‘required improvement to be 
good’ with ‘good’ leadership. The services were now more self-aware, and 
more children benefitted from intervention at an earlier age, which should help 
reduce assistance later in life, breaking the cycle of need. Improvements were 
still planned and worked toward. There would be additional visits by Ofsted, 
assistance from a supporting authority and themed inspections.

Members questioned the culture of the service and how it managed with 
restrictions in funding and workforce.

Domestic abuse
The Lead Commissioner Community Services & Resilience updated Members 
on the Council’s plans to tackle domestic abuse. There had been a five-year 
pledge of zero tolerance which was considered to have increased reporting 
and confidence, and there was a commitment to have a new strategy beyond 
2020, which would include a ‘victim’s voice’ aspect. Police data was 
presented and discussed, including support for child witnesses and gender 
equality in publicity. 

RESOLVED: 

That the 2019/2020 quarter 1 Wirral Plan performance report be noted. 



13 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT OUTTURN 2018/19 AND ESTIMATE 
FOR QUARTER 1 2019/20 

The Principal Accountant introduced this report which set out the financial 
monitoring information for the Children Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The 
report provided Members with detail to scrutinise budget performance for this 
area of activity. The financial information covers the final position for 2018/19 
and the financial information in quarter 1 2019/20.

The 2018/19 outturn was balanced with overspends balanced by savings in 
different areas. There were trends for increases in the care costs, but 
performed favourably compared with the other Northwest authorities. There 
was a forecast of a £2.7 million adverse in Q1, mostly from social care and 
looked after children, where there were increasingly complex needs and 
increasing market rate. 

Members queried anti-social behaviour support.

RESOLVED: 

That the financial monitoring report for the 2018/2019 outturn and 
2019/2020 quarter 1 be noted.

14 SUMMARY OF STANDARDS – PROVISIONAL OUTCOMES FOR EARLY 
YEARS, KEY STAGE 1 AND KEY STAGE 2 SEPTEMBER 2019 

The Assistant Director Education presented this report which provided a very 
detailed analysis of outcomes for all pupil groups at the end of each key stage 
in the primary phase of education. Comparisons had been made with the 
results nationally wherever possible. There would be a separate report for 
Special Educational Needs and Disability.

Generally, the gender gap in attainment had narrowed but only because girls’ 
achievement had decreased. Phonics were now in line with national figures. 
There would be an aim of sharing good practice between schools, and 
Members noted that all schools engaged with the statistics irrespective of their 
management status.

RESOLVED: 

That the Standards 2019 reports be noted and shared with headteachers 
and used as an essential tool to challenge underperformance as well as 
celebrate successes/improvements in Wirral schools.



15 CAMHS (CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES) 
REPORT 

The Senior Commissioning Manager – Mental Health and the Director for 
Health and Wellbeing presented this report which had been requested by the 
Committee to provide an update in respect of Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) waiting times, Ofsted and Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspections undertaken in 2019. 

The report provided a summary of CAMHS service delivery in Wirral, the 
steps being taken by the service provider to address the current performance 
and the plans for the future service model to ensure safe and effective care. It 
also outlined the key highlights from the 2019 Ofsted inspection and the next 
steps. A separate report relating to the CQC findings had been submitted to 
Committee Members and would be presented by Director of Quality, Wirral 
Health and Care Council.  

Members questioned the detail behind the report, including money from 
central Government for mental health support in schools, emotional regulation 
workshops, waiting times and triage. Members noted the trends in reasons for 
referrals which included: online culture; bullying; peer pressure; exam 
pressure; and trauma from adverse childhood experiences. 

RESOLVED:

The CAMHS update report be noted. 

16 WORKING PROTOCOL WITH WIRRAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
PARTNERSHIP 

The Business Manager updated Members on the new Safeguarding Children 
Partnership. A workshop had been held in January 2019 with Members of the 
Children & Families Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Wirral Safeguarding 
Children’s Board. The workshop was to give Members an overview of the new 
safeguarding arrangements and make recommendations before the new 
Wirral Safeguarding Children Partnership launched on 26 September 2019. 

One of the recommendations had been to formulate a new working protocol. 
The Wirral Safeguarding Children Partnership and the Children & Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been involved in scrutinising children’s 
safeguarding in different ways and clear working arrangements and 
expectations were necessary. The draft protocol was included as an appendix 
to the report.

There was also an independent scrutiny function for the Board, and the 
Committee could be a part of that by receiving reports from the Board, starting 
with an interim report in March 2020 covering the first 6 months of activity. 



RESOLVED: That 

1) the updated draft protocol be approved.

2) The Children & Families Overview & Scrutiny Committee provide a 
scrutiny function to the Wirral Safeguarding Children’s Board by 
receiving and commenting on regular reports of the Board’s 
activity.

17 REALITY CHECK VISIT - FAMILY MATTERS 

This report set out the outcomes of a Reality Check Visit to Family Matters 
held on 22 July 2019. It had involved a visit to the Family Matters Teams 
based in Rock Ferry, so Members could look at the effects of co-location on 
the teams there. 

The Chairman noted that Members had been encouraged by the positive 
impact of co-location. They had talked with the teams involved in keeping 
young people of various ages out of care and moving them in the right 
direction. 

RESOLVED: That
1) the contents of the report be noted and the following comments and 

recommendations be approved:

2) Several teams advised that they had requested mediation training to 
enhance their ability to help families. Members would like 
reassurance that this can be delivered. 

3) Members were interested by the outstanding Ofsted inspection in 
Leeds and their use of family group conferencing and early help. 
Members would support the growth of early help schemes in Wirral 
to improve outcomes for Children and Families and will look 
forward to seeing this service helping to reduce the number of 
children in care.

18 WORKSHOP REPORT - YOUTH REVIEW 

This report set out the outcomes of a scrutiny workshop held on 24 July 2019 
for Members to gain an overview of, feed into, the 3-month Youth Review. 
Members had made a series of recommendations following the workshop. 
The Review looked at gathering opinion on the current activities and support 
services available to young people in the Wirral. Officers wanted to 
understand from young people themselves what activities they used, and 



what they would like to see available in the future as well as the support and 
advice they want going forward. 

The next step in the Review was for an update report to cabinet in October, 
with a business case to Cabinet in February 2020.

RESOLVED: That 

1) the contents of the report be noted and the following comments 
and recommendations be agreed:

2) What is apparent is the lack of information out there and members 
agreed that pivotal to success will be the delivery of the project. It 
needs to all be one page.

3) Bus routes, passes, transport all cited as problems, including 
parents own perception of public transport. However, Members 
did suggest using the youth officer as an opportunity to lobby and 
suggested the possibility of bus companies and Merseyrail 
sponsoring youth services. 

4) It was also agreed that both local and national companies could 
invest in young people and local projects as they are future 
employees. 

5) Members were asked how measure the success and failure of the 
outcomes of the review? They agreed that the check for this is 
young people themselves. There should be robust analysis on the 
product to include social impact reports and KPI’s. pivotal to this 
should be less silo working and more partnership working. 

6) Members commented that once a new service is provided, the 
measure of success will be how much people get involved. 
Additionally, bad feedback should not be a measure of failure.

19 WORK PROGRAMME 

Committee Members considered the Work Programme for 2019-2020. The 
Committee, in co-operation with the other three Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, were responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
Scrutiny Work Programme. The Work Programme was to align with the 
corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the Wirral Plan 
pledges which were within the remit of the Committee. 

RESOLVED: 



That the updated Children & Families Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme for 2019/20 be approved.


